MOVERS

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON STATE
UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

In the Matter of Determining the Proper )  DOCKET TV-151654
Carrier Classification of, and Complaint for )
Penalties against: )

) DECLARATION OF
EDWARD MARTIN d/b/a MARTIN )  MEGAN BANKS

)

)

Megan Banks, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington, declares

as follows:

1.

[ am employed by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission
(Commission) as a Compliance Investigator in the Consumer Protection and
Communications Section. As a Compliance Investigator, my responsibilities
include conducting investigations regarding the business practices of regulated
utility and transportation companies. As part of those duties, I investigate
household goods carriers that may be operating without the required Commission
permit,

I began an investigation into the activities of Martin Movers in June 2015, after
finding an advertisement on www.craigslist.org offering moving services. The
advertisement included a telephone number, (253) 245-4927 and stated to call to
get a free moving estimate. The advertisement also included keywords,
including “17ft truck” and “24ft truck.”!

On June 12, 2015, I sent a text message to (253) 245-4927 to request a moving
estimate for a move from Tacoma to Federal Way. I received a text message in
response on June 12, 2015, from a man who identified himself as “Edward
Martin.” Mr. Martin asked me to call to get more information. Later on June 12,
2015, I received a text message from a different telephone number from a man
who identified himself as Ernest from Martin Movers. He offered to move me
for a flat rate of $575. He told me the price included the loading, unloading,
equipment, truck, and labor. I contacted Mr. Martin again at (253) 245-4927 by
text message and he confirmed that Ernest worked for Martin Movers,

On June 15, 2015, I conducted a reverse search on www.accurint.com for (253)
245-4927. The search produced two results, an unknown listing for a cellular

! See Attachment A for an advertisement for Martin Movers posted on www.craigslist.org, which I printed on
June 12, 2015.
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telephone in Parkland, WA, and a listing for Chris Carson at 2317 S. 96" St.,
Apt. 321, Parkland, WA 98444. A search for the Parkland address on
www.accurint.com produced a current resident, Edward Martin.?

5. I reviewed Commission records related to Martin Movers to determine whether
the company held a household goods permit. According to Commission records,
as of August 3, 2015, there is no record of Edward Martin d/b/a Martin Movers
now (or ever) holding a household goods permit.

6. On July 10, 2015, commission staff sent a compliance letter to Edward Martin
d/b/a Martin Movers, at 2317 S. 96" St., Apt. 321, Parkland, WA 98444, (1)
outlining the licensing process for household goods movers, directing Edward
Martin to (2) become licensed within a reasonable time, (3) cease unpermitted
operations, and (4) outlining the consequences of operating as an unpermitted
household goods mover in Washington State. Mr. Martin was required to
respond or apply for a permit by July 24, 2015. On July 10, 2015, Mr. Martin’s
friend, Ernest, called the commission regarding the compliance letter and stated
that he would ensure Mr. Martin’s advertisements were in compliance and he
would help Mr. Martin to obtain a permit. Ernest also confirmed that he had
been working with Mr. Martin as part of Martin Movers and that Mr, Martin was
the owner of Martin Movers.

7 On August 3, 2015, I confirmed no permit application had been submitted for
“Edward Martin” or “Martin Movers.” A search on www.craigslist.org produced
nine advertisements for moving services from July 29, 2015, to August 1, 2015.3
The advertisements provided the same (253) 245-4927 telephone number, as well
as an email address, emartin944@yahoo.com.

8. On August 3, 2015, I sent an email to emartin944@yahoo.com requesting a
move from Tacoma to Burien. I received an email response on the same day
from “Martin movers” offering to perform the move for $850, including a truck.
The person also offered a price of $90 an hour if I wanted to rent the truck and
pay for all expenses. The man contacted me multiple times stating that he could
beat any other moving price.*

DATED this 9™ day of September, 2015, at Olympia, Washington.

2 See Attachment B for www.accurint.com results, which I printed on June 15, 2015. The information of
individuals who are not a party to this action has been redacted.

3 See Attachment C for a list of advertisements containing Mr. Martin’s telephone number posted on
www.craigslist.org, which I printed on August 3, 2015.

* See Attachment D for a copy of the email exchange with emartin944@yahoo.com, which I printed on August
3, 2015.
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Attachment A
AFFORDABLE MOVING SERVICE- SMALL MOVES AND DELIVERY ALSO i
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DECLARATION OF MEGAN BANKS -3




Attachment B
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Comprehensive Address Report ' 1

LexisNexis® | Aceurint for Govarmment

Impertant: Tha Public Records and commerclally avallable data sources used on reports have errors, Dala is somstimes
enlerad peaily, processed incorrectly and Is ganerally not free from defect, This system shauld not be relied upon as
definitively accurate. Eefore relying on any data this system supplies, it should be indegendently verified, For Secretary of
State dacuments, the following data is for Information puiposss anly and Is not an official recard, Cerlified copirs may be
abtained from that individual stale's Department of Slele. The criminzl record data |a this product or s2ivice may includa
records that have been expunaed, s2aled, oF olherwisa have hecome inaccessibla ta the public since the date on which the
data was last updated or collected,

Accurlnt does not constitute o "consumar report' as that term is dafined in the federal Fair Crodit Reporting Act, 15 USC 1681
ot seq. (FCRA). Accordingly, Accurint may not ba usad In whele or in part as a factor in determining eligibity for credit,
insurance, employmant or another permissible purpose under the FCRA,

Your DPPA Permissible User Court, Law Enforcement, or Govarnment Agencles
Your GLBA Permissible Use: Legal Compliance
Your DMF Parmissiblo Use! tlo Permissible Purpose

Comprehensive Address Report

2317 S 96TH ST APT 321, TACOMA WA 98444-7841

@ collapse All

Current Ownership:
[None Found]

Previous Ownership:
[Nona Found)

Rasldentlal Phanas at Address:
253-581-0105 - - - POT

Busineas Phones ‘at Address:
[Nona Found)]

Possible Resldents:
Poss|ble Current Residents:
EDWARDB B MARTIN - SSN: xxx-sot-00cd DOB; 06/x</ 1089
Hames Associated with Resident:
EDWARD B MARTIN - SSN: wot-xx-x00 DOB: 08/xx/1959
EDWARDB ENGLE MARTIN - SSM: xou-x¢-000¢ DOB: 0645xx/16869
EDWARDB ENGLE MARTIN - SSN: xooe-xx-00ex DOB: 06/ 1869

MR EDWARD B MARTIN

Possible Previous Residents:
1 « BON: oo DOB: 016041559
Names Assoclated with Resldant:
SN ey
Current Addross] ) I

hilps:lisacure accurint.comfapp/bpsireport 61512015
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Attachment C

-seallle labor & maving "martin” - cralgslist

(CL; [sealte v]=[allssatle  v|=[services  v]=(labor & moving vl
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0 ran Moving Help-—Seatle-Tacoma and Al Surrounding Arens - (Taoemna Ssatbz) o [x]
T 0 ATTENTION!Don't be focled by low bouly rates from o moving service! « gia [x]
¥ 3233 ATTENTION!IDon't be foaled by low houly rates from a maving servios! « ¢/ [x)
¢ 3a2¢ Moving Help--Seatile-Tacoena and Al Surounding Areas « e map [¢]
% 1419 ATTENTION!HDon't be focled by low housty rates from a maving servicel - ((Seatd=Tacoma)) = [a]
I 1410 Need Help Loading/Unloading Your Truck?? - (Szatfe-Tacama) ¢+ [x)

U s ATTENTIONUDe U be foaled by low houdy rates fiom a moving service! - (Soatlbs-Tazoms) | = [x]

| * back o fop | (<c| <pma | 1108 | resta | A back 19 top |
S201Gwalilat help safely prvacy feedback o ods lerms about mobie IRS5 1]
hitp:/fseallle.craigslist.org/searchAbs?query=martin 8/312015
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Moving Help----Seattle-Tacoma and All Surrounding Areas 1

(CL| sealtls » tacoma > earvices > labor & moving
Feahed: 16 days o2

't Moving Help—=Seatile-Tacoma and All Surrounding Areas (Tacoma Seattle)

Reliable Help
Professional Altituds
Scruible RuteaWe pride oursclves In beieg:

~Professlonal and Experienced
~Qustomer Orisnted
~Reliable anvd Prompt

Drart be fooled by low houly rates!
Heurly Rales will Lead to Unpredictable Costand Stow Moving Laberers,

We Provide Flat Rate Cost!

$00.00 fot a 28dm

425,00 for a 2Bdam w/

00,00 for a Jidem

725,00 foc a I0drm w/

Wewark smast md hard to nizke your maving experiencs asmooth process from door to doar,

Our werkers are professiool, expedienced, and genercasly compensated for dheir hasd work ta ensure inteprity and quality in every job they complete,
Yeu will have a pleasant expericnee wilh forwsed and sitentive mowas. ‘

We provide equipment to protect your fimaitee ard walls with every move.

Krow exaclly what your move will aosl you st the tme you back yoor meve date, No surprises or sdditional fees,

Cell Martin Movers for a reliable s eougtenus meying experience tedsy,
o CaNOT contech i withunaai:bed Ba1vices o o¥ers

DEZ0I6 cralgsiyt help salsly privecy fesdback cliobs forms abcut’ moble

htlp-#seatiie.craigslist.org/ac/ibs/5 129388642, himl 81312015
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Maving Help---Seallle-Tacoma and All Surrounding Areas 1

{CL} sealtie > tacoma > sarvicas > kabor & maving

praferred conlact mathed;
emall
phena
i
contied name:
ed

contzet by phone:
0 z552e54927

raply by email:

(=) Square BN ‘ 1Y 4 ﬁ
== Em- ’ /

Relizble Help

Professional Altitude

Sensible RatesWe pride curselves in bring:
~Professional and Experienced

~Customer Oricated

~Relizhle and Prompt

Dea't be foaled hy low houtly ries!
Hearly Retes will Lead to Unpredictable Cost and Slaw Moving Laboeers.

W Frovide Flst Rete Cost:

500,00 for a 2Bdrm

628,00 for 2 2Bdrm w/

€00,00 for a 30drm

723,00 for a 3Bdrmw/

We work smuart and lsand (o make your maving experinos 4 smooth precess from daoe ta door.

Ouf workees are professional, experlenced, md generouwsly oompersated for their hard werk to ensure integrity and quality in every jeb they comrlete.
You will have o pleasant expericnce with fotused and stentive movers,

We provids equipment to pmlaci yaur fumiture and valls with every move,

Know exactly whit your move sl cost you 26 il time you baek year move date, No surprlies or adiditlonal fees.

Call Martin Movers for a rellable and courteous moving experience wday,
* do ROT eontaid e wih unsai ted sendoe of ofbas

@2016crayalst help safoly privacy feadback o jobs frms about mobls

hitp:/iseattie.craigslist.org/tacilbs/512938864 2. himl 0352015
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Attachment D A
Print i

Subject: RE: move

From: emar!i|‘1944 {emartin@44@yahoo.com)
To: magh58789@yahoo.com;

Date: Monday, August 3, 2015 12:27 PM

Okay for this move. I can do it for 850 that's including the truck. Without the truck meaning you
would get the truck and pay for all cxpenses. Plus gas. My rates for (wo men are 90 dollars hr. So
there's options, If you like to discuss this you may reach me at 253 245 4927 we can always negotiate
the ptice depending on items you are moving, Have a great day hope to hear from you soon. Sincerely
Martin movers '

Sent from my T-Mobile 4G LTE Davice

-------- Original message --------

From: Mag H <magh56789@@yahoo.com:=
Dale: 08/03/2015 11:25 AM (GMT-08:00)
To: emartin944(@lyahoo.com

Subject: move

Hil Saw u on cralgslist and need to move from north Tacoma to Burien. How much? Is that
with truck or Is a truck extra? Were moving from a 2 bed house to a 3 bed house. Just trying

to get [dea of total costs so | can convince my husband to hire movers ;) hahal Thanks!
Maggie

hllps:/fus-mg5.mail.yahoo.commeollaunch?. rand=di0gnri7is2ac 81312015
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